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COMPLAINi' OF 
CAROL D. GILLESPIE AGAINST 
AVALON WAOR SUPPLY AND - 
SEWER SERVICES CORPORATION 

§. 
'BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION TO-DISMISS 

The Administrative LaW Judges (ALJs) propose that this cas6 ,be dismissed based ,solely 

on the parties':pleadings and legal authority:  Th,e -ALJs 'impose. dismissing this case based on 

lack of standing/failuteto state a claim, lack of jurisdicfion; failure to articulate jurisdiction, and 

failure to comply with SOAH Order No. 6. In addition, certain clairns should'be denied on 

separate baSeS as set forth below. 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. 	Coinplaints 

 

41, 4  

In tliis action, Carol L. 'Gillespie (Complainant) filed a series of complaintv againsi 

Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services Corporation (Avalon) spanning 'from 2011 through 

July 2016. In general, the numerous complaints relate to allegations.that Avalon has violated its 
-,5 

by-laws and the Texas OiDep Meetings Aet (TOMA). 

• 

Partiei 

Complainant is not a customer of Avalon. Complainant takes no service from Avalon 

and is not seekirig(service from Avalon. Although Complainant has an Avalon riieter on her 
, 

proPerty, it is not active and was not , active during the period applicable to her'soinplaints. 
4.,   

Nevertheless, Applicant is:considered a rnember of AvalOn:1  

I  Avalon Motion to Dismišs at 1-3 anCI Response to complaints filed on March 4, 2015;' October 6, 2016; and 
October 22, 2015, iri Docket No. 43146. TeZas Water Code (Water Code) § 13.002(1), (11). 
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In filingš,,Avalon eXplains that it is d small rural water supply company (WSC), owned 
• st:•; 

by 'its approxiMately 340 member-custOmers. Its 'seven directors and officers are uhpaid. 

yolunteers. Only the general manager, bookkeeper, and operatôr are•paid partztiine positions. 

The WSC is located in and serves the unincorporated farming comniunity of Avalon in southern 

Ellis County, Texas.2  

Avalon notes that it' has limited resources. The WSC's annual grošs receipts are 

approximate10350,000. Avalon asserts that during 2015-2016 alone, complaints filed by" 

Complainant cost - the WSC roughly $100,000. Avalon estimates that participating in a full 

hearirig at the Siate Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) would cost another $100,000.3  

C. 	Procedural History 

Beforejurisdiction over WSC was transferred from the Texas COmmission on 
4 

Em"iironmentaCQuality (TCEQ) to the Publfc Utility Cornmission of Tekas (PUC or 

Commission) on September 1, 2014, Complainant filed a number of complaints against Avalon. 

In 2014, TCEQ Staff conducted an investigation into Complainant's allegations and found no 

violafions. On August 25, 2014, TCEQ Stair issued a positive•determination-under the Texas 

Water Code (Water Code) that, despite Complainant's assertions, Avalon was properly operating 

as a non-profit, member-owned and member-controlled WSC.4  TCEQ Staff closed the 

complaint and idok no action against Avalon. 

On September'16, 2014, Complainant filed a complaint with the Cornmission asserting 
4 

some of the same allegations that TCEQ Staff had already investigated and determined were 

without merit. Thereafter, the case remained at the,Cornmission. After a series of additional 

complaint filings, on IN,'/Iarch 4, 2015, Avalon filed a resPonse to the complaints attaching three 

2  Avalon Motion` tõ Dismiis at 1-3-  and. Response to cornplaints filed on March 4, 2015; October 6, 2016; and 
October 22, 2015. 

' 
Avalon Motion to Dismiss at 1-3_ and Response to complaints filed on March 4, 2015; OCtober 6, 2016; and 

October 22, 2015. 

4  The August 25, 2014 letter frbrn the TCEQ. Water Supply Division to Complainnt is attached hereto as 
Attachment A. The letter was attached to Avalon's Response.to  Complainant's Verified Brief under SOAH Order 
No. 6: General Denial and Motion to Dismiss, as Exhibit 1. The ALJs take notice of Attachment A and its contents. 

00000 
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# 
volumes of records totalihg 184 page's. In its response, Avalon asserted that Complainant had 

failed to serve anyof the complaints on Avalon Or its counsel. Avalon stated that it was unaware 

of the proceedintintil it received PUC Order No. 2.  on February 13, 2015, requiring Avalon to 
4  

file a response. 

Thereafter, Commission Staff (Staff) requesteAvalon file an additional response, whIch 

was ordered by the ComrnissiOn ALJ. Oh October 6 and 22, 2015, Avalon filed a Supplemental 
, 

and a Second Supplemental Response to the .cdrnplaints. After reviewing Avalori's responses, 

Staff issued a Supplemental Recommendation, noting that it was Staff s prerogative to' file a 

petition against 2• VaIon, if warranted. Staff, however, recommended that no,such petition was \ - 
nece-asafy and that Complainane's complaint be dismis'sed for failure to state a dant for which 

relief cOuld.be  granted.5 ' 

Despite Staffs recommendation, on January 25, 2016, the Cornmission's Director of 

Advising and Docket Management issued an order of referral, referring this matter'to SOAH for 

a hearing and "PrOposal foi decisfon, if necessary. On March 22, 2016, therCornmission issued a 

preliminary order in this case requiring the ALgto addresathe following issues: 

1.# 	Is Avalon faiiing to complywith Water Code § 13.004? 

2. Is Avalon failing to conduct annual or special meetings in compliance 
with Water Code Section 67.007? Water Code § 13.004(a)(1). 

3. Is AValon operating in a manner that fails to comply with the requirements 
fo Oassification aa a nonprofit water supply or sewer serVice corporation 
as',  prescribed by Water Cdde §§ 13.002(11) and (24)? Water Code 
§ 13.004(a)(2). 

4. What should the Commission require of Avalon if it is failing to comply 
with Water Code § 13.004?' 

In March 2016, SOAH convened an initial prehearing conference. Between March 25 

and April 11, 2016,_Comp1ainant filed and served three sets of Requests for Information (RFIs) 

on Avalori and one set of RFIs on Sfaff. On April 14, 2016, Avalon filed a Motion for Protective 

5  Commission Staffs Supplemental Recommendation, November 4, 2015. 
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Order regarding Complainant's Second and Third Sets of RFIs. Among other things-, Avalon 

sought reiief from SOAH to limit discovery fróm Complainant, which included`1,19 requests for 

admission and wide-ranging document requests going back seven years. The next day, "on 

April 15, 2016, Complainant filed a Motion to Compel„ 
.• 	• 

On April 20, 2016, Avalon and Complainant filed an agreed request to abate this matter 

while the parties explored mediation "and possible settlement. On Ápril 21, 2016, SOAH issued 

SOAH Order No. 3; granting thd motion to abate.6  The abatement was reneWed a number of 

times by order. and continued through June 17, 2016. Avalon asserts that the purpose bf the' first 

abaternent was to attempt to settle this rnatter through mediation at SOAH. Although 

Complainant agreed to the abatement, she allegedly refused to rnediate.7  
• - 

On June 17, 2016, Avalon filed 'a Motion to Dismiss and Alternate Motion to Certify 

Question and Continue Ternporary Abatement of Discovery and Hearing Schedule. On ' 

'June 24, 2016, Staff filed a response, whith opposed the motion:to dismiss but supported the 

Motion to certify a question to the Commission.8  The same day, Complainant filed a response 

opposing both motions. 

On July 7, 2016, the ALJs issued SOAH Order No. 6, abating discovery and requiring 

Complainant to file, bÿ July.22, 2016, a verified brief addressing the factual background, legal. 

authority,,  and remedy for each and every alleged deficiency committed by Avalon 

Complainant's brief was required to include a table as follows: 

6  Avalon's Motion for Protective Order and Complainant's Motion to Compel have not been ruled on due to the 
abatement of the proceedings. 

a  Avalon's Motion to Disrniss at 1. 

8  Staff 'requested to certify to the Cornmission the question of "the scope of the Commission's specific jurisdiCtional 
authority under TWC § 13.004(a)." Commission StSff s Response to Gillespie's Verified Brief. As set fortlfln 
III.C.1. of this PFD; 'the ALJ's find that the scope of the Commission's _jurisdiction is clear frorn the plain language 
of Water'Code § 13.004(a); therefore, it-is not necessary to Certify Staffs question to the Commission—'„• 

t. 
-'0000t 
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Alleged Deficiency 
(including factual 
background and date of - 
occurrence) 

Detailed Statutory 
-Basis for Commission 
Jui'isCliction 
. 

Legal Cause 
of'Action • 

Remedy 	, 
Description 

Statutoiy and 
Regulatoiy 
Authority for 
Remedy 	-. 

1.  . 

2.  

Etc. ' , 
• 

r . 

The ALJs requifed the table in Complalnant's brief to be an exhaustive list of the alleged 

deficiencies for puila.  oses of a hearing and any further pleadings, motions, or briefs. 

SOAH Order No:, 6 specifically required' the columns addressing jurisdiction, *causes of 

action, and statutory and regulatory authority for each proposed remedy to address every 

applicable subsedion of the statutoiy and regulatory .  authority. In partioular, for jurisdiction, the 

ALJs pointed od,  that it was not enough for Complainant to sirnply refer to Water Code 

• § 13.004(a)(1). Instead, Cornplainant wa's required to provide specific citations and explain how 

the, Commission has the same jurisdidion over Avalon as over a water and sewer utility, 

including the specific criteria. , Furthermore, if new claims were _added, SOAH Order No. 6 

required the Complainant to amend her pleadings accordingly. 

Complajnant fi1e a .verified 'brief on JulY 22, 2016. In the brief, Complainant asserts 

72 different claiins against Avalon, sparining roughly 31 pages,•  including`claims that Avalon,  

violated TOMA.9  Staff and Avalon timely filed responsive briefs by August 15, 2016. Avalon 

seeks dismissal of all claims on á nOmber of grounds. Staff also seeks dismissal oE 

Complainant's claims. On August 15, 2016, the Texas Rutal Water Association (TRWA) filed 

an amicus brief in support of Avalon's motion to disiniss. Complainant filed a reply on 

August 22, 2016; and Staff filed a 'motion to strike the reply the same day.1°  

9  Tex. 6ov't Code ch. 551. The ALJs'have attached Complainant's clairns charts as Attachments C- and. D to this 
order.' Attachment C contains Cornplainant's.non-TOMA claims. Attachrnent D contains Complainant's TOMA-
based claims. Although Complainant did not number her claims as required by SOAH Order No. 6,.the ALJs have 
nurnbered the non-TOMA claims'to assist the Commission's analysis of tliis PFD. Additionally, the ALJs note that 
despite including new clairns in her verified brief, Complainant has not amended her pleadings. 

.16  he ALJs deny Staffs rnotion to strike. The ALJs considered Complainant's reply in its entirety. 

4 	 0000c 
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This propO'sal for decision recommendS dismissal of all Complainani's claims due to lack 

of standing, failure to state a claim, lack 'Of jurisdiction, failure to articulate grounds for 

jurisdiction, and failure to cornply with SOAH Order No. 6. 

II. APPLICABLE LAW 1 1  

Under Chaptee 13 of the Water Code, tlid Commission "may regulate and stipervise the , 
business of each water and sewer utility within its jurisdiction, including ratemaking and other 

fr 
econornic regulation."' The Commissibh, hoWever, laCks such broad jurisdiction over a WSC 

unless certain requirements under Water Code: § 13.004(a) - are established. '3  Water Code<  

§ 13.004(a) states: 

Notwithstanding any other law, the utility commisšion has the same jurisdiction 
over a vàter supply or sewer service eorporation that the utility commission has 
under thkehapter over d water and sewer utility if the utility commission finds 
that the Water supply or sewer service corporation: 

4 

(1) is failing to conduct annual or special meetings in compliance with. 
Section 67.007; or 

(2) is operating in a manner that does not comply with the requirements for 
classifications as a nonprofit water supply or, sewer service corporation 
pr.escribed by Sections 13.002(11) and (24). 

Water COde § 67.007 sets forth various requirements for annual meetings of members 

and shareholders, including that the annual meeting rnust be held between January 1 and May 1 

at a time specified by the by-laws or the board; that the board shall adopt written procedures for 

conducting an annual or special meeting that address certain criteria; and that the board shall 

select an independent election auditor not later than the 301h day before the scheduled date of the 

annual meeting. Section 67.007 also sets forth parameters for achieving a quorum. 

In the interest of judicial economy, the ALJs have incorporated portions of the parties' briefing into this PFD. 

12  Water Code § 13.041(a). 

13  The definition of "water and sewer utility," "public utility," or "utility:' specifically excludes "a municipal 
corporation, water supply or sewer service corporation, or a Political subdivision of the state, except an affected 
county." Tex. Water Code § 13.002(23)., 

0000C 
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Nate; Code§ 13.002(11) states:.  

lembeemeans a person who holds a membership in a water supply or sewer 
service 'cOrporation and is a reCord owner of a fee simple title to property in an 

, 	area serVed•by a Water Ripply or sewer service corporation Or a perSon -who is 
granted ã membership and 'who either currently receives" or will be eligible to 

- receive water or sewer utility šerVice fiorn the corporation. ,In determining 
member control of a water supply of sewer service corporation, a person is 
entitled to only' one vote ,regardless of the nurnber' of membershii3s the fierson 

• 
Owns. 

Water Code § 13002(24) states: 

„ 

"Water.  
,
§iipply or sewer service' ,corporation" means a nonprofit cdrporation 

organized'and oPerating`under Chapter 67 that provides potable water service or 
sewer service for donipensation and that, has adopted 'and is oPeriting in 
accordance with by-laWs or articles of incorporation which- enSure that it is 
`member-owned and member-controlled: The terrn does not include a corporation ,. 
that provides retail water or sewer service t6 a person who is not a rnernber, 
except that the corporation may provide retail water,or sewer service to a persön-
who is not a member ifthe person crrril'y builds on or develops property to sell to 
another and the service is provided on an interim basis beforethe property is sold. 

III. ANALYSIS 

A. 	Lack of Standing 

 

Avalon's initial argument, joined by TRWA and Staff, is that Complainant lacks standing 

to bring any of her cornplaints as independent causes of action•at SOAH.' Avalon notes that 

Water Code § 3,.,004 is silent regarding-how a caše under the statute must be initiated. That is, 
t 

the inquiry under •Water Code § 13.004 is to determine whether the Commission has juiisdiction, 

and nothing entities nn individual to a contested case hearing at SOAH 'for the purpose Of 

determining whether jurisdiction exists. 
; 

Complainant , argues that violation of any,  •bylaw ,triggers' Water Code § 13.004. 

Complainant asserts that a'Wg'C that operates in a rnanner counter to any of, the provisions of its- 

- 

Although these parties' arguments are hot identical, for'ease of reference file ALJs generally refer to them aš 
14 

standing arguments, which are also closely related tO arguments regarding CoMplainant's failure to state a claim. 

000001 
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bY-laws is not member-dmtrolled because the by-laws are the rules that the members adopted to 

manage or control the corporation and are the vehicle`by which a WSC is member-controlled. - 

Avalon and Staff argue that Water, Code -13004 and' tlie Commission's .rules only 

conterriplate Staff or the Executive Director of the Comrnision conducting an investigation of 

Complainant's claims. Only after finding violations that trigger the Commission's jurisdiction 

can Staff bring an enforcethent action against the WSC, which can then be referred to SOAH for, 

a hearing. Essentially, both Avalon and, Staff argue that Complainant ladks standing tO bring an 

action under SectiOn 13.004, which must-instead be brought through an enforcernent action hy" 

the legislativel*lected executive branch agenCy. The ALJs agree. 

Cdmplairiant has failed to establish that Water Code Chapter 13 or the Commission's • 

rules authorize her td individually bring this contested cae healing. That is,. in her verified 

complaint, Complainant -failed to identify any- statutory grounds or regulatory structure that 

permits her to bring claims against Avaron or even Assert that the Cominission has jurisdiction 

under Section 13:004, as if she were a private Attorney General oi• executive branch agency With 

investigative and'eftforcement authority. 

Consistent with Water Code § 13.004s silence on standing, the PUC's rules only address 

standinefor Staff through an-enforcement. action.I5  Staff notes that, under the Comniission's 

procedural rules, the isšues raised by Complainant afe not approPriate in an individual complaint 

proceeding. Instead, the ComMission's procedural rules proVide, that: "[u]pon receiving an 

allegation of a violation or a continuing violation, the executive difector shall determine whether 

an invesiigation should-be initiated."16  Thus, "although an enforcement Proceeding may arise 

fro'm a Complaint, the rules giVe the CommissiOn, not a complainant, the chscretion to initiate an 

enforcement prodeeding."I7  
, 

15  Recognizing *the Commission allows individual-brought complaints in non-water Cases, Avalon notes that the 
Commission's rules.regarding individual complaints only involve electric and telecommunication utilities. 
16 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.246(e). 

17  Complaint of Allysbn Rocken Against Pre-BuyElectric, LLC, Docket No. 35921, Order NO. 2 at 3 (Apr. 2, 2009). 

• 

000001 
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SOAH Order No: 6 required Complainant to identify each cause of action and .the 

underlying regulatory basis. ConsiStent with'Complainant's lack of individual Standing, she was 

also unable to articulate individual causes of action against Avalon. For every non-TOMA 

claim, Complanikit sirnply cited to Water.Code § 67.001 and/ors§ 13.004.!8  These prdvisions, 

however, are theAlases 'for the Cornmissiciri to eštablish jurisdicticin, not indePendent causes of 

action arising from that jurisdiction:  . 

Likewise:Complainant does not have standing to seek the rernedies She suggests for 

Avalon's allegea violkions. Complainant requests the dissolution of the -board and the , 	. 

in-ipositkin of redeivership for every vfolation, arguing that 'receiVership is rnost-appropriate for 

small rural WS6:t:f• In response, Avalon and Staff point out that receivership can only 13e brought 

*about by the Commissiön requesting the Attorney General to bring suit for the appointment of a 

receiver, and receivership is authorized only in specific circumstances that are not present in this 

case.19  Thus, Complainant, as an individual, cannot seek the remedy of receivership, and she has 

nbt alleged circumstances thewould justify appointing a receiver. Moreover, SOAH does not 

have jurisdiction tò recommend thät the Commissibn seek receivership of a utility. 

As autbdritY for the 'remedies' sought, Complainant cites Water Code § 13.004(a), and 

.16 Texas Administrative Code §§ 24.35 and 24.141. .As previously Stated, Water -Code 

§ 13.004(a) is jurisdictional, and the latter : two cites are limited to either juriScliction or 

Commission4nitiated enforcement actions. 46 Texas Administrative Code § 24.35 is entitled 

"Jurisdiction of Commission ovei Certain Water or Sewer Supply Corporations" and, consistent 

with its title, deals pnlywith the Comrnission'S jurisdiction, not claims or reinedies. 

More 'informatively, however, Complainant"s citation to 16 Texas Aaministrative,Code 

§ 24.141 reinfdrces" the other parties" arguments that Complainant has no stanaing to bring her 

i8 Attactiment C.. 

19  SpecifiCally, die Commission can.onlY request that the Attorney General bring a suit for the appointment of a 
receiver if the utility (1) has abandoned operation of its facilities; (2) informs the Cornmission or the TCEQ that the 
owner is abandorqng #le systern;,(3) viOlates a final order' of the Comrnissicin or the TCEQ; or (4) allows any 
pr6perty owned 'or:cOntrolled by it to be used in violation of a final order of the Comrnission or the TCEQ. Water. 
Code § 13.412. As AValon has not abandoned, not has if informed the Commission of abandoning óperations, nor is 
there a final order that Avalon is currently violating, the decision of appointing a receiver is speculative at this point. 

000001 
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cOMplaints as an individual. Rathei, the appropriate Mechanism is a Commission-initiated 
, 	• 

enforcement action. 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.141 is entitled "Supervision of Certain 

• Utilities." Althouih that provision does provide remedies, thOse remedies are only appliCable to . 

the kinds bf enfaidement -actions that are allowed by"the subChapter in which § 24.141 is found. 

The scope of allowable remedies is set forth in the subchapter's initial provision, 16 Texas 

Administrative Code § 24.140, entitled "Enforcement-Action," which states: 

If the commission has reason to believe that the failure of the owner or operator of 
a water utility to properly operate, maintain, or provide adequate facilities 
presehtsan imminent threat to huinan health or safety, the commission shall 
immediately: 

(1) - 	n&ify the utility's representative; and - 

(2) initiate enforcement action consistent with: 

(A) this subchapter; and 

(B) proceduthl rules adopted by the commission.2°  

, - 
As a result, thecfiMedies provided in the stibehapter must result frorn a Commission:initiated 

enforcement pfoceeding. 

Coiisistently, the specific language of 16 TexaS Administrative Code § 24.141 is 

specifically limited to Commission-initiated,  enfoi-cement proceedings.. 	For Mstance, 

subsection (a) states: "The commission may place ,a utility under supefvision "where . . ." And 

siibsection (b) siates: "The commission rnay require the utility to abide 'by conditions and 
; 

requirements." '-'1*:0'where does 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.141 entitle, an indMdual to 

puthue remedies or claims. 	R`ather, the subchapter presumes a Comrnission-initiated 

enforcement action. 

Thus, vkihile Complainant may- complain to Coinmission Staff about Avalon's 

goVernance,, she haS cited to nothing that grants her standing, a private cause of action, or the, 

right to seek remedies. Rather, it is Staff' s prerogative to investigate and pursue such 

2°,  Emphasis added. 

, 000001: 
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complaints. After determining that Avalon's conduct falls under the Comrnission's jurisdiction 

Staff can bring an enforcement proceeding, seeking the remedies addressed by 16 Texas 

Adrninistrative Code § 24.141. 

In factt1jè conduct of both PUC and TCEQ staff in this case is consistent with the 

cOncept that enforcement under these circumstances is 'strictly limited to agency action. When 

the TCEQ previously,. had jurMiction over water utility matters before September 1, 2014, 

TCEQ staff investigated Complaina..nt's allegations and determined that Avalon was properly 

operating as a non-profit, member-owned and member-controlled WSC, found no violations, and 
• 

closed the complaint.' 

. After the TCEQ transferred jurisdiction to the PUC, Complainant re-urged her complaints 

to the Commission. Staff reviewed all of, Complainant's claims, and requested and obtained 

numerous responses from-Avalon. On November A, 2015, after reviewing all of the claims and 

responses, Staff issued a Supplemental Recommendation, clearly asserting its prerogative to 

determine whether an enforCement action should be brought: • 

If CornMisOon Staff were convinced that a complainant had identified violations 
of [Wat6f Code] §§ 13.002(11) and (24) beyond a mere minor or technical 
violation, then C6Mmission Staff coUld file a'. petition that would request that the 
[WSC] be found to be out of compliance with [Water Code] § 13.004. Such a 
petition', if successful, would result in that entiiy losing its 'status as a [WSC] and 
being subject to r6gulation as a water utility... . . After a thorough review of the 
inforination submitted by Avalon in its responses, Staff does not 'believe any 
violation of [TOMA] 'or Avalon's bylaws exist. . . . Staff recommends that 
Ms. Gillespie's complaint be dismissed for failure to state a clairn for which relief 
could be-granted.22  • • • 

In spite of Staff's recornmendation, PUC Docket Management referred the matter to 

SOAH for a contested case hearing. The Mils, however, find.no  basis for this referial on' behalf 

of an individual. The ALJs' recommend dismissal of all of Complainant's allegations due to lack 

of standing. 

21  Attachment B. 
• 

22  Commission Stafrs'Supp1emental Recomrnendation, November 4, 2015 at 2. 
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As explained below, the ALJs also recommend the Commission find that Complainant 

failed to• articulate the Cominiš'sidn's jurisdiction over her comOaints or individual causes of 

action. 
• 

The .;aiL,1,s also recommend, for futUre 
• 

cases involving WSCs, that Staff should 

investigate compWiits and that only. Staff should be permitted to initiate an enforcernent.case if 

appropriate. 

B. 	Failure to State a Claim 

Complainant's failure to establish a basis for individual standing is coupled with her 

failure to articulte independent causes of action other than requests that the Commission open 

•an investigation nit° Avalon's practices in order to determine if the Comrnission has jurisdiction_ 

under Water Code § 13.004. Specifically, Complainant was required by SOAH Order No. 6 to 

state the legal Cause of action for each factual complaint. Complainant, however, simply referred 

to Water Code § 13.004(a)• or § 67.007 for every non-TOMA claim contained in her complaint. 

,tab1e.23  Similarly, for every TOMA claim, Complainant cited Water Code § 13.004(a)(2), 

"incIuding Tvvq. § 13.002(24) and bylaws."24  

• These proVisions only provide-  the basis for the Commission to acquire the same 

juhsdiction over a WSC than it would have over a regulated water utility. They are' not 

independent causes of action. Instead, these provisions only support an investigation and, if the 

Commission determines that it has jurisdiction, Staff s pursuit of an enforcement action. 

Because Complainant provided the same .resgonse for every-claim asserted, and the authority 

cited is jurisdictional, the ALJs recommend dismissal of all allegations ,for , failure to state a 

claim., 

C. 	Lack of Jurisdiction 

; 
In the event that the Cornmission determines that Complainant has standing to bring her 

complaints individually, and ',that she has articulated claims,. the Ails recommend that the 

• Conimlission lacks jurisdiction over those claims as explained below. 

23  Attachments C ark! D. 

24  Attachments C and D. 

000001 
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1. 	The Commission's-Narrow Secipe Of Jurisdiaion 'under Water Code § 13.004 

At the core of the parties dispute in this proceeding is whether the Complainant's claims 

justifY the ConiMission's exercise df the, same jurisdiction over Avalon as it does over a watdr 
"Fbf.s-sr: 	• 

TRWA, and Staff argue that Water Code, § 13.004. sets out v.ery specific.  

circumstances through which the Commission acquires jurisdiction over a WSC. Complainant 

argues that Section 13.004s scope iš less specific and more exPansive. As a result, Complainant 

proviaed only general information in response to' SOAH Order No. 6. , The ALJs agree with 
; 

Avalon, TRWA, and Staff and recomthend that, in order Ao invoke the Commission's jurisdiction 

under Wate'r Code; §*13.004, Complainant had'to articulate.  how her complaints rneet the spebific 

statutory langua,Of Section 13.004; however, she waš unable to do so. 

,Avalon, TRWA, and Staff argue tliat jiirisdictional analysis under Water Coae § 13.004 is' 

lirnited to examining whether a WSC is acting as a non:profit corporation and does riot include 

evaluating the operations, rates, and service, as Complainant suggests'. .In support of its argument 

for a narrdwjurisdictional analysis, Avalon and TRWA note the provision's legislative'historSi. 

Section 13.004,, Was enacted, through Hol'ise Bill (1-1b) 1358 in the 79th Regular Legislative 

Sessidti, in 2005'.'and has not been amended since..t According'.  to the House Research 

Organization Bill Analysis of anearly version,of HB 1358: 

As filed,'HB 1358 would have given TCEQ jurisdiction over a water stipply or 
sewer service corporation if the 'commission found that the corporation was not 
charging rates that were reasonable or providing adequate service. TCEQ could 
have exercised jurisdiction after', receiving a coinPlaint from a • municipality, 

- 
custorneror other person and conducting an investigation.25  

Avalon and TRWA point out, however, that through the legislative committee ptdcesS, the bill 

was changéd to enact SectiOn 13.004(a) as it exists today. That is, the legislature specifically 

rejected broad agency jurisdiction.in  _favor of the limited investigative jurisdiction stated in the 

current statute. 

3 

25  House Research Organization Bill Analysig, HB 1358 Flores,(CSHB 1358 by Puente) dated May 3, 2005, at 3. 

J 	 , 000001 
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. 	 , 
AvalonAiOints out that the legislature heard. from both proppnents and opp9rients •of a . 

narroer scope provision, including arguments that because -of their unique nature as private 

non-profit entities, there should be no state investigative oversight of- WSCs at all.26 Avalon „ 

argues that HB 1358 as filed, and the House Research Organization Bill Analysis summary of 

positions, makes it clear that the purpose of Section 13.004 is to allow the PUC (originally the 

TCEO) to review only whether a WSC is acting as a non-profit 'corporation, not the full rahge of 

the W§C's operations, rates, and service, as Complainant suggests.' As explained below, the 

ALJs agree, matin'g that the statutory definition of a WSC or sewer Service corporation is limited .„ 
to non-profit corporations. 8  

•Water Code § 13.004 provideš two avenues for' Conirnission jurisdiction.' As noted by 

Avalon, TRWA, and Staff, the first avenue under Water Code § 13.004(4(1) inquires whether a 

WSC conducts annual or special meetings in compliance With Water Code § 67.007. Water 

Code § 67.007(a)'through (d) are very specific and are focused on WSC procedure's for annual or 
„1 ; • 

special trieetinO! For instance, Water Code § 67.007(b) requires a WSC to adopt' written- 

procedures for conducting an annual or special meeting of the members or shareholders in 
, 

accordance with subsections 67.007(b)(1)-(4) and Water Code §§ 67.0952 (relating to ballot 

applicati9ns), 67.0053 (relating to ballots), and 67.054 (relating to electionTrocedures). Thus, 

*under Waier Code § 13.004(a)(1), the Commission's jurisdiction only extends to aT WSC that 
, . 

fails to conduct annual or ecia1 rneetings in accordance with these very specific requirements. 

As a result, SOAWOrder No. 6 required Complainant to plead the detailed legal grounds for 

jurisdiction with the specifiCity integral to Water Code § 67.007. Coniplainant failed to do so. 

As for the second avenue for Commission jurisdiction, Avalon, TRWA, and Staff note 

that Water Code § 13.004(a)(2) r.elates to whether a WSC "is operating in a manner that does not 

26  See. House Research brganization Bill 'Analysis, HB 1358 Fkires (CSHB 1358 by Puente) dated May 3, 2005, at 
3-4. 	 '•. 

27  To implement Water Code § 13.004 prior to the change in jurisdiction to the PUC, the TCEQ adopted 30 Texas 
Administrative Code § 291.35. The PreambleS o'f the proposed and adopted rules Provide no` insight into the content 
of the rule except to note tliat the rule was being proposed 'and adopted to implement the newly ena'eted Mater Code 
§ 13.004. When jurisdiction was transferred to the PUC, it adbpted the same rule, numbering, it as 16 Tex'as 
Administrative Code § 24.35, likewise, without discussion. 

28  Water Code § 13.002'(24). 
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• 

comply with the requirements for classifications as a nonprofit water supply or sewer corporation 

prescribed by [Wdter Code].  Sections 13.002(11) and (24)." Water Code § 13.002(11) defines a 

"member" of aNSC and is not a factor:in the parties arguments„ Water Code § 13.00224), 

however, defines 'water supply or sewer service corporation"' and• states that it-  "means a 

• nonprofit corporation organized and operating under 'Chapter 67' . . . that has adoPted and is 

operating in accordance with by-laws or articles of incorporation which ensure that it is rnember-

owned and member controlled." - 

, 	Avalon, TRWA, and Staff focus on the "member-owned and member-controlled"-c'lause 
r L;;  

in Water Cod64-13.002(24), arguing that any Coinmission*  inquiry into a WSC's operations' 

under its by-laws is limited to •allegations that its status as a member-owned and member- . 

controlled WSC was affected. AvalOn notes that in her complaint, Complainant ignores this 

clause and focuses only on'whether the WSC "has adopted and iš operating in accordance with 

by-laws."29  Avalon, TRWA, 'and Staff argue that this would impermissibly ,broaden the 

Cornmis'sion's inqUiry beyond Water Code § 13.002(24)s *limited thcus on the by-laws and 

articles of incorporation to ensure that members own and operate the WSC as a non-profit.3°  

' 	1-1 

Avalon, TRWA, and Staff contend-that to ignore that clauSe jn Section 13.002(24) would 

expand the 'Conimission's jurisdiction beyond the statutory language to include inquiries• intò 

every issue included in a WSC's by-laws. Staff points out that the limited scope of an 

administrative agency's jurisdiction has been established by die Texas Supreme Court. 

Specifically, the Commission: 

. . . is a creature of the legislature and has nOlnherent authority. An agency may 
exerCise .only those specific powers that the law confers upon it in clear and 
expresS language. As a general rule, the legislature impliedly intends that an 
agency should have whdtever power is i-easonably necessary to - fulfill a function 
or perform a duty that the Jegislature has expressly placed in the agency. The-
agency may not,,  however, on a theory of necessary implication from a specific ` • 
power, function; or chit)/ expressly delegated, erect and exercise what really 

,amounts to a new and additional power or one that contradicts the statute, no 

29  CdmpIainat verified brief at bates pagés 5-8. 

30  Water Code § 13.002(24). 
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matter tliat the new power is yiewed as being expedient for administrative 
purposes.31  

As a result, Staff argues that the Comrnission's authority to examine issues heyond those which 

are specifically authorized cannot be inferred. 

The ALJs agree with Avalon, TRWA, and Staff that the sc'ope of an inquiry under Water 

Code § 13.004(a)(2),is limited to whether a WSC,  is operating in accordance with its by-laws or 

articles of incorporation _that ensure the- WSC is non-profit, member-owned, and member-

controlled. BaSr ed on the statutorY language, Water Code § l3.004(a)(2j does not authorize the 
t 

'Commission's inquiry into all of the day-to-day operations of a WSC. As explained b'elow, the 

ALis. find CoMplainant's Verified brief failed to trigger tne .Commission's jurisdiction over 

Avalon because it does not articulate the statutorily-required nexus between h'er allegations and a 

source of Commission jurisdiction. 

• ,Failure to Articulate Jurisdiction over Specific Claims 

If Complainant's entire case is not dismissed for the reasons set forth above, the ALJs 

find that certain essf Complainant' s claims should be dismissed as is further explained below. 

• Failure to Articulate Jurisdiction over Non-TOMA Claims in 
Compliance with Order No. 6 

The purpose of SOAH Order No. 6 was to provide Complainant an opportunity to show 

why her clairns shdrUld not be dismissed as requested by Avalon, TRWA, and Staff. Rather than 

articulate the CoMinissi`Oh's jurisdiction over her non-TOMA claims, Complainant continued to 

provide generaL and Vague' refeiences that do not establish jurisdiction. Therefore, the ALJs 

recommend dismissal of COrnplainant's non-TOMA claims because she failed to-  comply with 

SOAH Order No. 6. 

11 , Pub. Util. Coln 'n'b Tex. v. GTE—SW, Inc., 901 S.W.2d 401, 406 (Tex.1995) (citation's oniitted). 
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4., • 
As explained immediately above, the factual and statutory grounds for invoking the 

Cornmission's jurisdiction over a WSC are narrow and specific. As a resulOhe ALJs required 

Complainant to state the exact statutory grounds for Commisšion jurisdiction, so that the parties 

and the ALJs could, ass'ess whether her allegations.  could potentially trigger jurisdiction. SOAH 

„Order No. 6 was clear in this regard. The order even required the jurisdictional columri in her 

claims chait to be labeled "Detaiied Statutory Ba'.SiS for Commission-Jurisdiction." Contrary to" 

the clear instructions in the order, Complainant failed to provide jurisdictional cites for rnost' of 

her claims and in the few claims for which a statutory cite was provided, the.citation was too 

▪ general to rneet SOAH Order No. 6'S requirements.- Under the jurisdictional column-'in her 
- 

claims chart, Complainant cited the .following as' the "statutory bases" for Commission 

jurisdiction over her non-TOMA claims: 

• Avalon's election procedures; 

• AValon's by-laws; 

• -Water Code § 13.002; or 

• Water Code,§ 67:007.32  

These references do not meet the tequirements of SOAH Order No: 6. For -Complainant's 

assertions of jurisdiction,,the order even stated it was not enough for Complainant to simply refer 

to Texas WatévEode § 13.004(a)(1) or (2). Instead, Complainant was required to provide 

specific citations and explain hOw the Commission has jurisdiction over Avalon. 
Y.1 

For the vast majority of Complainant's claims, she provided no statutory basis-for the 

CommiSsion's jurisdiction whatsoever. Instead, the purported statutory jurisdictional bases for 

most of Complainant's claims are referehces to Avalon's election procedures and by-laws, which 

are not statutes. Only in claim numbers 7-9, 14, 31, and 47, did Complainant even cite a statute 

in the jurisdictii Column. For those complaints, Complainant cited Water Code §§ 13.002 and 

67.007 as the bases forlhe causes of action. But these statutes do not create causes of action, and 

these refetences are far too vague to establish jurisdiction and meet the requirements of SOAH 

Order No. 6. 

Attachment C. 
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For instance, in the first item, in the verified brief, Complainant failed to connect her 
: 

allegations to th&;Commišsion's potential ground§ for jurisdiction under Water Co`de § 13.004.
33 

• 
Complainant provided no statutory cite for jurisdiction,. whatsOever. Nor did she show, • 

for 

example,- how an alleged failure to obtaih ballot applications for board .directors means that 

Avalon is: (1) failing to conduct 'annual or special rneetings'-' in compliance with Water Code 
„ 

§ 67.007 or (2) is operating in a manner that does nOt , comply with the requirements for 

classification as a member-owned and member-contr011ed- nonprofit WSC under Water Code 

§ 13.002(24).34  

In other examples, Staff points out that Umplainant allêged Avalon "failed to adopt or 

approve orders or resolutions adopting 'a budget for fiseal years 2011-2015,735  "failed to adopt or 

approve federal ta'x' returns for 2011-2016, 36  and "does not have a conflict of interest;policy, 

written' or otherwisb. 37  " Corhplairiant argues that these requirements are stated in Avalon's by-

laws and thus grant the Commission jurisdiction. However, none of these types of violations are 
' 

referenced in WatO Code §§ 13.004(a), 67.007, or go to the requirement that the by-laws ensure 
• 

that the WSC is member-owned or member-cOntrolled. 

Finally,,Complainant's' references to Section 67.007 are entirely. inadequate. SOAH 

Order No. 6 required Cornplainant to tie her complaints regarding election proceares to specific 

statutory provisions, such as Subsection 67.007(b)(2) and 'Seciions 67.0052, 67.0053, and 

67.0054. Complainant's verified brief failed to cornply'with this requirement. 

As a result of Claimant's failure to comply with SOAH Order No. 6, the ALJs 

recommend dismissal of thefollowing allegations: Attachment ,C, claim nos...1-6, 10-13, 15-30, 

32-46, and 48-52.38  

33  Attachment C at 2, item 'no. 1. 

34  Water Code §11.004. 

35  Complainant's verified brief at 13-14. 

36  Cornplainant's verihed brief at 17. 

;47  Complainant's verified brief at 18. 

38  See 16 ,Tex. Admin. Code § 22:161(b)(3),'(c).' 
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b. 	Failure to Articulate Specific Sul:4tantive Grounds for Jurfsdiction 	- 
over Non-TOMA 'Claims 

Setting -*Side Complainant's ,failure ,to establish -jurisdiction ill compliance with SOAH 

Order No. 6, AValon, TRWA, and Staff point' out that the majorify of Complainant's claims are - 
A. 

.unrelated to the requirements of Water C6de §§ 67..007 arid 13.002(24) and should be dismissed 

because they are beyond the PUC's jurisdiction under Section 13.004(a). The ALJg agree. 

As-explained above, Water Code § 13.002(24) requires that,a nonprofit water supply or 

seWer supply corporation adopi and abide by by-laws or articles of incorporation that ensure it is 
v 

Member-owned 'ana member-controlled. Many of Corliplainant's -claims, however, incorrectly •i 
, 

fOcus only on whether Avalon is operating in accordance with by-laws and fail to artictilate a , 

nexus to by-laws that ensure Avalon iš member-owned and rnember-contro11ea.39  The alleged ,t 

deficiencies range from failing to prepare annual finaricial audit reports to •  failure to adopt a 

conflict of interest po1icy.4. 9  

•Avalon íues that to broaden the inquiry to all!òf Akialon'S. by-laws woUld be 
-" 

inconsistent with'the stattitory scheme under which the operations 6f -watef supply corporations 

are unregulated by the CommissiUn except,  in two instances: the Colnmission hears appeals,of 
A 

i-ate disputes and the Comnlission has the authority wider Section 13.004 to deteffnine whether a 

WSC is operating as a non-profit corporation. Under the Water Code, the members and Board of, 

Directors (composed of members) oyersee the adininistration and day-to-day operations of a 

WSC., Avalon aSserts that Cofnplainant is asking the Cornrnission to step into that role;  'which' 

would destroy iti,e Independence of these memberLoWned utilities. TRWA and Staff generally 

join in this argument. 

The ALJs agree wiih Avalon, TRWA, and Staff. Complainant attempts to broaden the 

jurisdictional inquiry under Watef Code § 13..004(a) beyond the provision's'specific and narrow 

focus by complthning about.,all of Avalon's .by-laws and its alleged failure to* operate in 
, 

39  Tex..Water Codel§' 13.002(24)... 

" Complainant's verified brief at 41--6. 
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accordance with those by-laws.. In doing so, Complainant failed to articulate a statutorily 

required nexus between the alleged by-law violations and Avalon's status as a non-profit that is , 

mernber-Owned and member-controlled.' As a result, the ALJs recommend granting Avalon and - 
-I 

Staff s motion 'tismiss'the following' claims: Attachrnent C, claim nos. 10, 20, 21, 22, 24-26, 
' 

28,-3034, 49-52; Attachment D, claiin nos. 1-20. 

D. 	Additional Reasons for Dismissing Certain Clainis 

1. 	Claims Stemming from Facti Prior to August 25, 2014, Should Be Barred in 
Deference to TCEQ Agency Action 	 4 • 

Even if .Complainant's claims were not -dismissed for the reasons set forth above, certain 

claims slibuldbe disrnissed because they were investigated by the TCEQ and found to be without 

merit. 

As noted above, -before September 1, 2014, jurisdiction over WSCs rested with the 

TCEQ: Before ,t
,
/
,
1e transition of jurisdiction to the Cornmission, Complainant filed a'number of 

complaints agairist Avalon with the TCEQ, many of which are raised again here. As a result, 

Avalon and TRWA argue that the Commission should, defer to the TCEQ's actions flir all claims 

that the TCEQ reviewed, issued determinatipns on, and dismissed. Understanding that Avalon 

and TRWA are not urging a res judicata argument, the ALJs'agree:ancI, recommena di.sinissal as 

explained below.. 

In 2014;,' TCEQ staff twice investigated Complainant's, allegations and found no 
• 

violations. The initial investigation, based on complaints submitted in 2013, was closed on 

June 16, 2014. The Commission found that Avalon was properly operating as a non-profit, 

member-owned and member-controlled,WSC. On Jul)/ 14, 2014, Complainant requested that the 

TCEQ reopen,the complaint. Complainant re-urged her earlier complaints and alleged additiónal 

violations occurring from May 2`to July 10, 2014.41  On August 25, 2014, TCEQ staff issued 

41  Complainant's JUIY14, 2014 letter to th.e TCEQ, discussing the TCEQ's actions and her Complaints is attached as 
Attachment A. The letter was filed in this docket on February 6, 2015, as itern number 9. The ALJs take 
administrative notice of thiS letter from Complainant. 

, 
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another determination under the Water Code that, despite Complainant's assertions, Avalon was 

properly operating as a non-profit, meniber-owned and membef-controlled WSC.42  TCEQ staff 

closed the complaint and took no action against Avalon. 	 4 

The ALJs, iake official notice of-the TCEQ's 'August 25, 2014 letter and the findings 

therein. Additionally, the ALJs take official notice of the Memorandum of Understanding 

(MOU) entered :between the -ICEQ • and, the Commission rega-  rding ihe transfer of jurisdiction 

over,water and sewer Utilities.43  The legislature directed the two agencies to enter into an MOU 

to address specific elements of the transfer of j urisdiction.44  In the MOU, the aencieš addressed 

jurisdiction'over complaints and enforcement actions, stating that each agency woidd investigate 

complaints under its jurisdiction. The MOU also specifies that the TC'EQ would transfer any 

pending 4,mattersto the PUC On the' date , of the transfer.45  The MOU furtheil 'states that. the 

agencies will COMmunicate and coordinate regarding enforcement matters and work together "to, 

efficiently address enforcement actions relating to each agencý's reSpective jurisdiction."46, The 4 
idea that a 'Complainant who received an unfavOrable determination from the TCEQ could seek a• 

different outcome at the PUC for the same complaints is contrary to both the lêgilative intent in 

directing the agencies to-enter into the MOU and the spirit of the MOU. Such "double-dipping" 

can only lead to inefficiencies and misuse of state and private resources. Therefore, the TCEQ's-

determination in this matter is'entitled to deference by the Commission and SOAH. 

The ALJs recommend that the Commission defer to the TCEQ's determinations, as the 

agency lawfully imbued with jurisdiction over such claims at that time. Any of Complainant's 

•claims that were, Or could have been,• brOught during 'the TCEQ's jurisdiction should be 

dismissed in deference to that agency's ju-risdiction and action. Complainant's verified 

42  The August.25,' 2014 letter from the TCEQ Water Supply Div'ision to Complainant is attached hereto as , 
AttachMent B. The' ALJs take administrative notice of this letter from' the TCEQ Water Supply Divisien to 
Complainant. 	 4 

MemoranClum of Underštanding Between the Texas, Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and the 
Public Utility Conimission of Texas (PUC) (MOU), effective September 1, 2014, available at 
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/agency/puc-tceq-niou-dccessible.pdf.  

44  Sie HOuse Bill 1600 and Senate Bill Š67, 8jid Legislature (2013): 

45,Somp1ainant's complaints to the TCEQ were not transferred because they had been closed by the TCEQ before 
the transfer of jurisdiction. 

46  MOU at 7. 
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complaint includes numerous complaints dating back to 2011.. At a minimum, those claims that 
; 

predate August 25, 2014, should be disrnissed. 

Complainant argues that there can be no issue-preclusion or res judicata-like effect 

because there was no final appealable ,adjudication of her complaints. This is sd, however, 

because only the:TCEQ, could have brought an enforcement action based on her complaints and 

it chOse not to;'thereford; thete is no case to appea1.47  As explained above, Complainant has 

failed to articulate standing or individual cause-  s of actibn arising from Water Code § 13.004. 

While Complainant may complain to the CommisSion about Avalon's alleged misdeeds, it is up 

to Commission Staff to deterrnine whether those complaints merit an enforcement action. 

Because an agency with lawful jurisdiction has already reviewed certain of thoSe complaints and 

-determined and pommunicated,its dedision that there are no violations, the ALJs recommend the 
; 

Commission defeir to that determination, instead of allowing CoMplamant to bring a contested 

case hearing at SOAH for which she has no individual standing and no authority for,indiV-  idual 

claims. 

:- 
Theiefore, the ALJs recOmmend that 'to the extent Complainant's claims ai:e 6ased on 

Avalon's alleged misconduct that was already investigated by TCEQ staff, all such claims should 

be dismisSed — even those extending into the present: Complainant's Verified brief fails to allege 

any changed circurnstances that would show that ItEQ staff s conclusions are no longer valid. 

In fact, by alleging that certain claitns date back to 2011, Coinplainant has openly reasserted the 

same claims' that wefe' presented -to TCEQ staff in 2013 and extended them into the present — 

without any attempt at distinguishing,the claims as' based on new facts. Complainantsimply 

seeks a different result from the same set.  of allegations at a different state agency.48 The claims 

to be distnissed cm this basis are: Attachment. C, claim nos. 1-35 and 47-52.49  

47  The ALJs also note that there is no procedural mechanism for the reconsideration or "rehearine of the ouecome 
of the TCEQ's determination regarding the complaint. See 16 Tex. Admin. Code ch. 22. 
48  In her Reply,,Complainant states that many of the' alleged,  violations occurred after jurisdiction transferred front 
TCEQ to,the Cbmmission. However, as-  addressed above, Complainant failed to establish a basis for jurisdiction 
over her claims, including the claims that are alleged only ,for the time period beginning after the transfer of 
jurisdiction. 
49  In the event the Commission finds that.  it has jurisdiction to hear Complainant's TOMA claims, then the ALJs 
also recoMmend &Missal of Attachment D, item nos. 1-3, 5, and 7-9. 

' 
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2. 	The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction over Claims that Avalon Violated 
TOMA 

• Complamarit asserted 20 claims against Avalon based on alleged violations of TOMA.50 
• 

Avalon, TRWA, and Staff argue that the Commission lacks juriSdiction to adjudicate ,and 

establish these alleged violations as underpinning for the Cómmission's jurisdiction. ThV ALis 
„ 

agree. 

Avalon acknowledges that:1'0MA applies to WSCs.5 ' Avalon points out, however, that 

any alleged, non-epmpliance with TOMA requires litigation in state courts. Avalon argues that 

no state agency;.;not even the Office of the Attorriey General of Texas, has the authority to 

enforce TOMA.52  

Avalon explains, for'instance, that TOMA provides civil remedies and criminal penalties-

for violatiOns of its provisions and establishes the venue for such actions. District courts have 

original jurisdiction over criminal violations of TOMA as rnišclerneanors involving official 

misconduct.53  Sectiem 51.142'of'TOMA ci:eates a cause of action for mandamus or injunction 

to address violations of its provisions: Under TOMA, an interested person has standing4o bring 

such suits, including a declaratory judgment action `!to determine the validity of "a governmental 

body's actions Under TOMA."54  ,According to the Attorney General, jurisdiction may be proper 

in county or state'district court, 'depending on the amount in controversy.55  Avalon points out, 

hoWever, that neither TOMA nor the AttorneY General's Handboók mentions a state agency 

. having jurisdiction to interpret br enforce TOMA. 

50 Attachment D, 
51  See, Tex. Gov't Code § 551.001(3)(K), which defines a governmental entity subject to TOMA under 
section 551.002, as including water supply corporations under Texas Water Code chapter 67. 

52  Office of the Attorney General of Texas, Open Meetings Handbook 2016, at 63. 
53 	.C-• Omce of the Attorney,General, Open Meetings Handbook 2016, at 63, citing State v. Williams, 780 S.W.d 891, 
892-93 (Tex. App.-S-an.  Antonio ,1989:  no writ). 

54  Tex. Gov't Cog §. 551.142; Office of the Attorney General, Open Meetings Handbook 2016, at 63-64. 

55  Office of the Attorney General, Open Meetings Handbook 2016, at 63. 
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" Staff points out that TOMA is not referenced in Water Code § 13.004(a) or any of the 

• statutes referenced in that pro-vision. Staff contends that if the Legislature had intended forthe 

Cornmission to address issues under TOMA, then it would have clearly and expressly so stated. 

Without a specific statutory reference that the Commission has ,the authority to evaluate Mese 

types of violations, the Commission cannot infe'r authority over such alleged `acts of a WSC. 

Avaron adds that,the Commission .would exceed its-  authority if it exercised jurisdiction over 

TOMA claims,' siating: 

Administrative bodies rnay exercise only those powers the law confers upon them 
in clear and express language; courts 

• 
will not imply the existeriee of additional 

authority for adrhinistrative bodies, tior may Such bodies create for themselves 
any excess poWers.56  

Complainant does not contend that the alleged violations of TOMA have been litigated 
S 

And determined•  h)i a state court. Instead, Complainant attached a lawyer's verification to her 

TOMA-claims that purports to establcsh the viblations.57  To even consider the verification 

necessarily requires .the ALJs ato alrow Avalon,and Staff to respond., Thereafter, the ALJs would 

have to propose evidentiary findings and conclusions of law, thus litigating claims over which 

the Commission and SOA1-1.1ack jurisdiction. 

In addition to taking evidence on TOMA claims; Avalon pointed out that conducting 

discovery would,require the ALJs`to conduct in-camera reviews of Avalon's executive session 

closed meeting records, for which there is no statutory authority. Avalon notes that thé certified, 

agenda of a- closed 'meeting on a WSC's board of directors is confidential under" TOMA 

§ 551.104 arid disclosure of such proceedings would expose the cOrporation and its directors to 

potential crirninal liability.58  Access to certified agenda must be through a court Order issued by 

a district couri.59  These restrictions reinforce the fact.that neither the Commission nor SOAR 

has jurisdictiOn over TOMA claims. 

56 Subaru of Am., Inc. v. David McDavid Nissan, Inc., 84 S.W.3d 212, 220 (Tex. 2002). 
57 Attachment D. 
58 Tex. Gov't Code §§ 551.104, 551.146. 
59 Tex. GovI t Code § 551.104. 
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- 
The ALJs do dot address whether the,Commissioh could take notice of TOMN violations 

under Nater Code § 13.004 once those violations have been established in state court. That has 

not happened in this case.. As a result, Complainant lacks the condition precedent that Avalon 

has been found to have yiolated TOMA b'y a state court. The ALJs recornrnend the dismissal of 

all.of Complairiant's TOMA-related claims for lack of jurisdiction.60' 

3. 	Failure t Amend Pleadings 

r .  • 	 - 

Avalon argues that ComPlainant failed td ,coMply with an additional requirement of 

SOAH Order No. 6, which'stated "Contlainant will be required to arnend her complaint if she 

presents 'alleged deficiencies in her brief that ard not set forth in'her cornplaint."6  Avalon points 

out that; before the issuance of SOAH Order No. 5, Complainant filed in this docket a total.of 

'five documents,,which comprise her complaint. As summarized by P.UC'Staff, 
• 

On August 25, 2014, [COmplainant] filed a complaint with the Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality against Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services' 
Corporation regarding violations of the Texas Open Meetings Act by Avalon. On' 
September 1, 2014, the processing of [Complainant's] cOrnplaint was transferred 
to the [Comm1ssion]. [CoMplainant] .amended her cOrnplaint by letters dated 
September 29, 2014. 	(filed Septernber 30, 2014), Pctober 1, 2014 (filed 
October 6, 2014), Jantdry 31, 2015 (filed February 3, 2015) and July 14, 2014 
(filed February 6, 2015).62  

AVaiOn points out 'the most recent alfeged:v'iolatioh, included in, Complainant's most 

recently 'filed cobtlaint occurred on October 9, 2014.63 Avalon argues that Complainant's 

verified brief includes a number of additional alleged violatiOns described as occurring after that 

date. Although Complainant recognized that new alldgations were added,  in her verified brief, 

Complainant did not file an amended complaint caPturing these claims.64  

60  Attachment 6. 

61  SOAH Order No. 6, at footnote 2! 

62  Commission Staffs Statement of Position, filed Apri! 10, 2015, at 1. 

63  Letter,from Carol D. Gillespie to PUC CentrarRecords dated January 31, 2015, and filed as Docket ltem No. 8 
on February 3, 2015, at 1. 

64'  Cornplainant's verified brief at bates page 8. 

J. 
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Because Complainant has failed to amend her complaint as required by SOAH Order 

- No. 6; all deficiencies alleged to .have occurred after October 9, 2014; should be .dismissed.65  

These include all alleged'deficiencies that CoMplainant has identified without specific dates and .  

those identified 'as occurring during 2014, 2015, and 2016. The ALJs recommend the following 

allegations be dismissed:66  Attachment C, claim no. f —6, 8-22, 24, 26, 30, 32, 31 17, 'and 

' 51-52.67  

E. 	Summary 

, 	. . 
The AL.I§, recommend that Complainant's case be dismissed in its entirety Tor the ., 	 , ‘. . 

_following ' reasons: (1) Complainant does_not having standing to assert the Commission's 

jUrisdiction or to bring an enforcement action on behalf of Staff; (2) Complainant failed to state a 

claim upon which relief can be granted—Complainant has cited only to general jurisdictional 

provisions, rather than causes of action, as the bases for her claims; and (3) the Commission does 

mot have jurisdiction under Water Code § 13.004 over Complainant's allegations. 

..., 
, 	 . . 	 . . 	. 

If Co.  mplainant's case is not dismissed in its entirety, the ALJs find that certain Claims 

should be dismissed for. the following reasons: (1) Complainant failed to comply with SOAH 

Order No. 6 by setting forth the Commission's jurisdiction and the legalbases'for her complaints 

as ordered; (2)-TCEQ Staff, iniiestigated Complainant's clairns dating before Septemberl, 2014, 

and found theni 'to be withóut merit; (3) neither the Commission nor SOAH has jurisdiction to 

adjudicate Claimant's TOMA . claims; and (4) 'Complainant added nèw allegatidns against 

Avalon in her verified brief but did not amend her pleadings. 
"-, 

Finally, the ALJs note that, in their experience, this is one of the most unusual baks 

referred to SbAH by the Commission. The ALJs recommend dismissal.  of this case on numerous' 
4 

fundarnental grounds, including lack of jurisdiction, failure to state a -claim, deference to prior 

agency action, and standing. The ALJs have concluded that the Water Code and the 

65  Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2001.051-.052; 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 

despite adding additional clairns, Cornplainant'has not amended her pleadings as of the date of this proposal for 
decision. 
67  Attachment C. 
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Cornmission's rules authorize only a,Staff-initiated enforeement action for coniplaints against a 

WSC:' 

Most important, congistent with TCEQ staff's findings, after jurisdiction was transferred 

to the Commission, Staff analyzed Complainant's claims and tWice correctly recornmended this 

case be 'dismissed for failure to state a claini. As early as April 10, 2015, Staff issued a „ 
Statement of Position recommending this case be disrnissed: 

Staff" s position is that the type of action raiséd bYi[Complainantis complaint is 
not appr9priate relief in a formal complaint proceeding. .- . . Commission rules 
provide 'that-  the executive director shall decide whether an investigatipn is 
appropriate and should be initiated,' 6 [Texas Administrative Code] § 22:246(d). 
. . . Therefore, "although an enforcernent proceeding rnay arise from a complaint, 
the rules give the Commission, not a complainant, the discretion to initiate an 
enforcement proceeding."68  Nóthing in the Water Code nor the Commission's 
rules provide for enforcement actions,* an iridividual complainant. Therefore 
[COMplainant'S] requ6st for an investigatiOn fails ,to state a claim for which relief 
can be granted.69  

Thereaft6i-, Staff reviewed additional claims and information from both parties. On 

November 4, 2015, Staff issued a Supplemental kecommendation, reiterating that it was Staffs 

prerogative to initiate an enforcement:action but, after a thorough review of the information 

submitted by Avalon in it's resporises, Staff does not believe any violation by'Avalon of [TOMA] 

or Avalon's bylaws exist."70  Staff again recominended the complaint be dismissed for failure to 

state a: claim. 

After spending a large amount of time reviewing Coniplainant's verified brief, -the 

parties responses 'and replies, other filings, and conducting their own independent research, the 

ALJs reached the same conclusion as Staff — that this case was not appropriate for referral to 

SOAH as a contested case in the.absence of an enforcement petition filed by Staff. The record 

6mp1aint of Ally;son Rockett Against Pre-buyElectric, LLC, Docket No. 35291, Order No. 2,at 3 (AP r. 2, 2009) 
(emphasis added by Staff). 
69 

 Commission•Staffs Statement of pOsition, April 10, 2015, at 4-5. 
70  Conimission Staffs Supplemental Recommendation, Novembei24, 2-615, at 2. 	 v 
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does not reflect ,why this case was referred to SOAH despite Staff s explanatory recommendation-

otherwise. 

IV. ADDRESSING AVALON'S ALLEGATIONS 
'•REGARDING COSTS OF LITIGAT-ING COMPLAINTS 

• 

The ALJs address one final set of allegations by Avalon that raises concerns over 

Complainant's ..motivations in bringing her complaints, and the resulting costs incurred by 

Avalon and the state. Complainant, whb is represented, -has alleged 72.  different complaints 

about Avalon: As noted by Avalon and TR`WA, Complainant first submitted Complaints 

regarding Aalori to the TCEQ. That agency 'closed its investigation finding not only no 
, 

wrongdoing,:but: that Avalon was operating properly as a non-profit, member-owned, and 
r 

member-controlled WSC. After the transfer-of jurisdiction, from the TCEQ to the Comniission, 

Complainant resubmitted many of the sanie allegations to the PUC, ultimately leading to this 

proposal for decision. 

Shortly after this Matter Was referred to SOAH, Complainant served numerous lengthy 

discovery requests on Avalon and Staff, prompting Avalon to file a motion for protection and an 

agreed moti6n to abate this docket to attempt to settle this case. Thereafter, when required to file 

a verified complaint, Complainant submitted a filing that does -not meet the requirements of 

SOAH Order No. 6. As noted' above, for non-TOMA claims, almost no specific statutory 

grounds for jurisdiction were offered, despite a clear directive to do so from the ALJs. 

Complainant submitted complaints under TOMPC without any legally-established findings of 

actual violations. 	Comiilaniant cited to pre-jurisdictional statutory-. referenCes instead of 

cognizable causés of action: And Complainant seeks almost punitive remedies, such as 

dissolution of the board, the imposition of a receiver, and original rate jurisdiction, instead of a 

specific remedy that would provide relief to Complainant. In.deed, it is difficult to see how 
t 

Complainant could have been materially harmed even assuming each and every one of her 

allegations were true because, according to Avaloh,.Complainant is not a customer of Avalon, 

takes no service frorn Avalon, and is not seeking service from Avalon. 
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Complainant has not articulated any ultimate justification or goal for her complaints 

through which she cOuld receive some relief from Avalon. And based on the pleadings, the ALJs 

can discern no justified motivatiOn for these comjplaints. Furthermore, Avalon alleges that: 

• The genesis , of this dispute is an Avalon-owned pipeline on 
Complainant's property; 

• Avalon's previous enforcement history i§ limited to only one other 
complaint filed by a member,.which related to a power outage on May 27, 
2016; 

• M;alon's annual. gross i-eceipts are generally arbund $350,000; 

• During the 2015-2016 period, litigating complaipts by Complainant has,,, 
cost Avalon approxiinately $100,000; 

Avalon could possibly face bankruptcy if this rnatter goes to a full 
hearing; 	• 

• On inform'ation and belief, Complainant's goal in this jroceeding is to 
force Avalon into bankruptcy; and 

• Complainant refused to agree to 'mediate this case for free 'at SOAH 
, despite agreeing to abate the case. 

Because there has been nO basis to hold an e'Vklentiary hearing, there is no evidence in 
N 

the Tecord to corroborate Avalon's claims. If, however, they .are correct and the.Commission 

agrees widt this proposal for decision to dismiss then the ALJs are concerned that this process. 

may.have been initiated for reasons other than, insuring that Avalon is operking in accordance 

with,the law and its by-laws. 

Avalon is providing water, a necessary resource for life, to some 340 customers in a rural 

area. if Nvalon's allegations are supported by the facts, Using an administrative process for .the 

sOle purpose of driving up. sitch*an entity's , costs could be 'a serious violation of the PUC's 

procedural rules. 
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V. 'PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND 
ORDERING PARAGRAPHS 

A. 	• Findings of Fact 

1. Carol D. Gillespie (Complainant) filed complaints with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) against Avalon •Water Supply and Sewer Services 
Corporation (Avalon). TCEQ Staff investigated the eomplaints; found that Avalon was 
properly operating as a non-profit member-owned, member:Controlled water supply 
corporation (WSC); and closed the complaints. 

2. TCEQ Staff issned a letter to Complainant explaining its ,findings and closing the 
complaints on August 25, 2014. 

3. On September 1, 2014, jurisdiction over water utilities transferred from TCEQ to the 
Public Utility CommisMon of,Texas (PUC or Commission). 

4. On September 16, 2014, Complainant filed complaints with the Commission asserting 
some of the same allegations that TCEQ Staff. had investigated 'and determined to be 
without merit. 

" 5. 	Avalon filed a response consisting of three_ volumes of records totaling 184 pages. 
Avalon also submitted supplemental responses. 

6. On April 10, -2015, Staff reviewed the complaints and Avalon's responses and issued a 
Statement of Position recommending dismissing the complaints for failure to state a 
claim upon which relief can be granted. 

7. On November 4, 2015, Staff reviewed additional cornplaints and AValdn's responses and 
issued a .Supplemental Recomniendation.  that The complaints made Hy Complainant be 
dismissed for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

' 8. ' On January 25, 2016, the Commission issued an ,order of referral to the State Office of, 
Administiative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing arid pioposal for decision, if necessary. 

4 

9. On March 22, 2016, the Commission issued a preliminary order setting forth the issues 
for the SOAH Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) tó consider., 

10. On Mara 18, 2016, a telephone prehearing.  conference was convened by SOAH during 
which the parties agreed to a procedural schedule. 

11 . 	On April 20, 2016, Avalon and Coniplainant filed an agreed request to abate the case so 
that the parties could explore mediation and possible settlement. On April 21, 2016, 
SOAI-1 issued an order granting_the motion. 

12. 	The parties did not participate in mediation. 
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13. On June -17,, 2016, Avalon filed 'a Motion to Dismiss and Alternate Motion to Certify 
Question and Continue Temporary 'Abatement pf Discovery and Hearing ,Schedule. On 
June 24, 2016, Staff filed a response oppbsing the motion to dismiss .but supporting the 
motion to certify a quekiOn to the Commission. The same day, Complainant filed a 
response opposing both motions: 	• 	 • 

14. On July 7, 2016, the AL.Is issued SOAH Order 'No. 6, abating the case and requiring 
Complainant to file,.by July' 22, 2016,. a verified brief aadressing the factual background, 
legal authority, and rerne4 'for each and every alleged deficieney committed by Avalon. 

'Complainant's brief was required•tO include a table as follows: 

,Alleged DefiCienc9 
(including factual 
background'and date 
of occurrence) 

Detailed Statutory 
Basis for 
COrnrnission 
Jurisaiction 

Legal Cause 
. of Action 

• 

Remedy 
Description 

Statutory and 
Regulatory 
Authority for 
Reme4 

1.  
- 

2.  , . 
Etc:. 	' 

' 	 ) 	v 	 ..,• w 6 ' 

15. SOAH Order No: 6 required Complainant, through the 'table, to 'Set 'forth everY alleged 
deficiency that formed her complaint. It also required the tablein Complainant's brief to 
be an exhaustive list of the alleged defiCiencies for purposes of:a hearing and any further 

	

1 	pleadings, motions,. or briefs: 	, 

16. SOAH Order No. 4 specifically'require'd the columns addressing jurisdictibn, causes of 
action, and statutory and regulatory authority for each remedy to address every applicable 
subsection .of the statutory and régUlatory authority. Ili particular, for jurisdiction, the 
ALJs noted that it was not sAfficient for Complainant to simply refer to Texas Mater 
Code § 13.004(a)(1): Rather, Coinplainant was required to provide specific citations and 
explain hdw the Commissibn has the sante jurisdiction-oVei Avalon as over.a water and 
sewer utility, including the specific criteria. Additionally, if new claims were added in 
the brief, SOAH OrderNo. 6 required Complainant to amend her pleadings accordingly. 

17. Complainant filed a verified brief on July 22, 2016. Complainant asserted 72 separate 
claims against Avalon, sp-anning approximately 31 pages, including elairns that Avalon 
violated the Texas Open Meetings Act (TOMA). 

18. 	Despite adding,  new claims in her verified brief, Complainant did not amend her 
-.pleadings as required by SOAH Order No:6. „ 

	

19., 	Staff and Avalon timely filed tesponsive briefs by 'August. 15, 2016. Avalon seeks 
dismissal of all claims on several ground's. Staff seeks dismissal of most, but not all, 

4 
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•.• 
20. On August 15, 2016, Texas Rural Water Association" (TRWA) filed 	amicus briefin 

, support of Avalon Motion to dismiss. 

21. • On August 22, 2016, Complainant filed a reply. .The same day, Siaff filed a motion:to 
strike the reply,'which was denied by, die ALJs in this propoal for decision. 

22. - Complainant's verified brief did not comply with SOAH Order No. 6. 

23. COmplainant didnot adeqbately demonstrate the legal bases for her claims or the source 
of the Commission's jurisdiction over her claims. 

B. 	conclusions of Law 

Complainant lacks standing to bring this enforcement action against Avalon on behalf of 
the Commission. Tex. Water Code § 13.004; 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.246; Complaint, 
of Allyson Rockett -Against Pre-BuyElectric, LLC, Docket No. 35921; Order No:2 at 3 
(Apr.'2, 2009). 

2. Complainant failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. tex. Water Code 
§ 13.004. 

3. Complainant's allegations do not state that the Commisšion has the same jurisdiction 
over Avalon as it does, over a water or sewer utility undefTexas Water Code § 13.004(a): 

• 

4. Complainant'š allegations do not state that Avalon is failing to conduct annual or special 
meetings in compliance with Texas Water Code § 67.007. 

5: 	aomplainant's allegations do mit state that:Avalon is *rating in a manner that does not 
comply with the requirements for classification as a nonprofit watei• supply or sewer 
service Corporation prescribed by Tam Water Code § 13.002(11) and (24). 

6. Complainant's claims related to* , facts. occurring before August' 25, 2014, should 'be 
dismissed because they were previously investigated by TCEQ Staff when TCEQ had?. 
jurisdiction over water and sewer utilities. Memorandum of Understanding Between the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and the Public Utility 
aommission 	df 	Texas 	(PUC), 	' effective 	September - 1, 	2014, 
www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/  agency/puc-tceq-mou-accessible.pdf. 

7. The Commission and SOAH cid not have jurislliction to adjudicate claims under TOMA. 
Tex. Gov't Code ch. 551; Tex. Water Code ch.13. 

4 	" 
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C. 	Ordering Paragrapli  

• 

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues 

the following órders: 

. 	This case is dismisseq for lack of standing, failure to state a ciaim upon which relief can 
be granted, and for lack of jurisdiction. 

All other motions, requests for entry of 'specific findings of fabt and conclusions of law, and any 

other requests for general or specific relief, if not exprešsly granted, are denied. 
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JUN 14, 2014 

RECEIVF 
CAROL D. GILLESP%

6 AM 11: 47 caroidgillespie@earthliiirelief 

PILING CLERX 	'- 

3921 Bobbin LaniliCLIC UTILIT Y GCMIIISSION 
Addison, TX 75001 • 

214 5364784 (cell) 

c., 

er) 

Tainmy Holguin-Banter, Manager 
Utilities and Districts Section 
TCEQ 
MC 133 

Box 13087 . 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

c.%) 

Dear Mi. Banter' 

In July of 2013 I requested an livestIgation Into the'activities of Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services 
Corporation. l am a member of AWS&SSC and did not believe that the corporation was operating as a member-
owned and member-controlled water supply corporation. TCEQ did open an hwestiption, and-worked for 
several months on this issue.. 

AWS&SSC admitted to the allegations that I made ln my original complaint. As part of an agreement, they were 
required to undergo training provided by TRWA. The Board was also to provide copies of agendas/meeting 
notices and minutes of the meetings to TCEQ. The InveStigation was closed on June 16, 2014 after AWS&SSC 
held their annual meeting in April and 5W:initiad minutes for theApril meeting. The letter tliat l received from 
TCEQ states, 'Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Sereice Corporation has provided TCEQ with sufficient 	- • 
documentation to show that it is properly operating as a non-profit, member-owned and member-controlled 
WSC." 

At this time, I am requesting that TCEQ re-open this investigation or open a new imerstigation. Unfortunately, 
once AWS&SSC was no longer required to provide agendas/meetingnotIces and mkustes to TCEQ, the meetings 
returned to repeated indifference to members and ignoring Texas tali. Here are the Issues Support my claims: 

1) 	On May 2, 2014 AWS&SSC Posted a notice/agenda for a Meeting to be held on May 8th ai 7PM. On 
Pday e at 12:66PM, a notice was posted adding an "'emergency" addition to the agenda. This item 
wei, 'Adoption of resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the purchase of approximately 1.01 
acres of land adjacent to the Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corp. Wastewater Treatment 
plane According to the Texas Open IVieetirip Act (TOMA) the purchase of land is not an emergent* 
item and requires a 72 hour notice. 

,ThIS item was actually about land niy family was in the process of selling to AWS&SSC. After reviewing 
the original agenda, I chase not to attend the meeting. If I had known this item was going to be 
addressed at theineeting, I would have attended. 

•‘. 
Another member addressed the Board about the last minute addition of this item, but the Board signed 
the resolution anyway. I understand that this member was not treated with respect. She and her 
husband filed a camplaint with the Ellis County DistriFt Attorney regarding this and other issues. 
AWS&SSC is currently under investigation try the DA's Office. (See Rim 05 regarding members 
speaking at meetings.) 



2) Once AWS&SSC learned there was an open Investigation by the Distrid AttornisYs office, they posted a 
notke for a Special Meeting to be held on May 15, 2014. ThIs notice was posted on May 12h  at.2:44 
PM. The onlY item on the agenda is, "ApProve end sign CarOrate Resolution related to purchase of 
land adjaient to Waste Water Treatment Plant" 

3) During the meeting on May leh, the resolutlon was passed around the table to be signed by DirectOrs 
of the Board. Hewever, It appeared that not all Directors dirtied. The resolution was not read aloud. 
During "'Open Forum's' I requested that it be read aloud. It was, but I was not treated with respect. 

During dosing on the site of land, I was given a copy of the resolution. It was dated, *Executed as; but 
not necessarily on, May 8, 2014" It appears that theri was no 'resolution signed at the meeting on 
May le. The restitution from the Mai 8*  meeting was given to the title company. 

, 
The resolution is signed by all /Directors. On* 6 Were present at the Miy 811*  meeting. Only 5 were 
present at the May leh  meeting. David Welshes was absent from bath meettnp. Jacob Carter was not 
present at the May le meeting. 'Haw can Medan who are hat present at a meeting sign a resolution 
passed at that awning? 

41 For years the monthly meeting of AWS&SSC has been held an the 2 Thursday of the month. There 
was no meeting held on June 12, 2014. 'No notice was posted explaining that the meeting was 
posimined or why it was postponed. After someone called and questioned why, we were told 
"something came up." No explanation. 

5) As a concrised member of Avisessc, I have been attending their meetings since September 2011. I 
have nsissed very few. Once TCEQ stopped revIewing thek agendas/notkes In April 2014, i major 
change took place. *Visitor Coniments and Concerns* has always been listed es the second item on the 
agenda. It was on the agenda fir April 10, 2014. There has also been an "Open Forum* at the end of 
the meeting. It appears that begimsing in May, AWS&SSC ls attempting to limit members from speaking 
at the meetinp. 

On the May 8, 2014 agenda, It was changed to, Introduction of guests end visitors and invitation to 
express any questions or concerns. Each speaker Is limited to titres minutes." There was still an 
"Open Forum" at the end of the agenda. 

On the May 15, 2014 Spedal Meeting agenda, there was no 'Visitor Cormnents and Concerns." 
However, at the end of the meethtg there is "Open Forum. Each speaker is limited to three minutes." 

• 

On the June 10, 2014 agende, there is no 'Visitor Comments and Concerns" There Is an "Open Forum" 
at the end of the agenda. 

On the June 23, 201.4 Special Meeting agenda, there Is no opportunity for members to address the 
Board. 	 • 

On the June 30, 2014 Special Meeting agende, there is no opportunity for members to address the 
Baird. 

On the July 10, 201.$ agendi, there is still no 'Visitor Comments and Concerns" There is an *Open 
Forum* at the end. 

6) On the July 10, 2014 agenda there is an item, "Assignment of responsibilities of personnel" The Board 
voted to make one of the Directors (Gary Low) the General Manager. Visitors and members tried to 
explain to them that they could not vote to make Mr. Low the General Manager because it was not 
worded on the agenda to vote to make anyone GM. The President replied that they ware trying to 



Inciude broad-based topics so they could do what they beetled to do. I believe this is a Texas Open 
Meetings Act violation. 

i) 	Far two monthly meetings after the training provided by TRWA, agendasminutes, anil finencial report 
ceplei discussed during the meetings were madeavallable at the door for members/visitors tO pick up 
an their way into the meeting. It was commented that TRWA told them that they must provide copies , 
ar read Woad during the meeting.- 

, 

Now, it haireturned to being difficult to obtain copies. Excuses have been that the comPbter had a 
virus and they couldn't produce (but the Directors had motes), they don't have enough copies for 
everyone present, or they just say that theydorg.t have copies. Since they wiffnot give a financial 
report during the Meeting (director's only look at the report and camment on items), I have no idea 

,what they are taildngebout. I've been to a lot of public and club meetings, and I Usually know when 
. the meeting is over how much money the group has. However, that is not the case with AWS&SSC. 

i) 	AWSILSSC uses a calendar year. 'At the Annual Meetingin April 2014, the annual audit for the year 
2012 was presented for a second time. It was stated that the 2013 one was "not complete at thli 
time." in the July 14, 2014 it was stated that the 2013 audit has not been done because of "some 
circumstances but would not elaborate. How long does it take for an audit of a anal, aroter supply 
Corporation take? 

9) 	In Deietither 1013, AWS&SSC borrowed $35,000from alma! hank. (One of the Directors is an employee 
of the bank.) ,The loan is secured by-it CD that the corporation hes at the bank.. The corporation only 
has three CD's. At the time this loan was obtained, two of the CD's were pledged to the USDA for 
outstanding loans and each are less than t30,000. The third CO was made up of membership deposits. 
The value is in excess of $38,000. I do not know for sure, but I belleie that the CD containing member 
depositiwas pledged as collateral for this loin. Is it legal for o water supply corporation to use member 

- deposits for collateral? I bellevithis is why the 2013 audit has not been Completed. , 

in April 2014, AWS&SSC paid off the airiest of the two outstanding USDA loans. One CD is no longer, • 
pledged to the loan. However, it does not have enough funds to secure the $35,000 loan. 	, 

' 
10) On June 23, 2014, AWS&SSC held a Special Meeting with one topic on agenda —"Discuss bids for wen 

repair and decide which bid to accept." The Board voted to pay $44,652 for Weil repairs. According to 
financial reports, at the end of June they only had $30,984 in the bank account. Where to they Intend 
to get this money? 

.t 	TCEQ has order AWS&SSC to have the wail repaired by September e. The well has not been working 
sinCe July 2011 State law requires water supply corporations the site of AWS&SSC to have 2 working 
wells. 

11) The amount to obtain a water meter with AWS&SSC has always been $$31300 ($3500 capital 
investment, $200 tap fee, and $100 membership fee). However, in Novernber 2013 AWs&SSC there is 
a capital investment amount of $1658.64. What is this amount? in Febnsary 2014, there is a capital 
!ointment amount of $1304 and a $100 membership fee..,  What is this amount? Is AWS&SSC now 
discbunting the capital investment? 

12) I recently obtained copies of several checks AWS&SSC wrote in 2012 and 1013. Tiwae were obtained 
through a legal open records request, but not through AWS&SSC. One check Fs signed by only one 
person and two checks aresigned by tem people. However, ate of the people is not an officer of the 
corporatitm and never has been. The bylaws state that checks MUST be signed by the 
secretary/treasurer and the president. If the president is not available, then the vice-president may 



sign. Aittiough the checks are rather old, I believe that thli practice is still ongoing from my 
observations during meetings. 

1Wo representathies (President and Office Manager) from a neighboring water supply corporatiOn have 
attended the last two meetings. Thiti have questioned many of AWS&SSC's practices. They are trying to hells,' 
but our Board does not like to be questioned. rm sure theie ladles would be willing to speak with TCEQ about 
their observations. 

For these reasons, I am !siting that the investigation into Ainlion Water Supply and Sewer Services CarporatIon 
be resopened. Or, a xew investigation opened. if TCEQ cannot help, please refer me to someone who can. 
This cannot gof ITU members of AWS&SSC fear that the corporation Is about to go into bankruptcy. The rates 
wire incriased earlier this year. "A new rate increase Is already being discussed less than 6 months later. Our 
members simply cannot afford to pay the legal expenses incurred by this Board. 

I willbe happy to discuss this with anyone from TCEQ. 

Carol Gillespie • 
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TEXAS COIVIIMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALritittiG ca olf  SSIoN 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pdihaion 

August 25, 2014 

Ms. Carol D. Gillespie 
3921 Bobbin Lahe 
Addison, Texas 75001 	 ( 

Re: 	Investigation Pursuan't to Texas Water Code, Section 13.004, of-Avalon 
Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation, 'Certificate of Convenience and 
Netessity (CCN) No.10913, in Ellis,County Application No. 37673-I 

CN: 600788590; RN: 102689684 

Dear Ms. Gillespie: 

On September 24, 2013, the Texas Commission on EnvironMental Quality (TCEQ) 
•sent a letter requesting information regarding allegations that Avalon Water Supply 
and Sewer Service Corporation was not operating as a member-owned and 
meMber-controlled WSC. TCEQ then initiated an investigation unCier Texas Water 
-Code, Chapter 13.004. Avalon Water SupPly and Sewer Service CorpotatiOn has. 
provided TCEQ With sufficient documentation to show that it is properly operating 
as a non-profit, member-owned and.member-controlled-WSC. 

Accordingly we have closed this case and will take no further actidn in this matter 
If you have any questions about this letter please contact Mr Fred Bednarski III at 
(512)239-4758, or if bytorrespondence/include MC153 in the letterhead address. 

No response is required. Effective September 1, 2014, responsibility for regulating 
water-and wastewater,rates nd CCNs will transfer to the Public Utility Commission 
of Texas (PUC).. Aftef.  September 1, 2014, please submit all, correspondence to the 
address below: 

Public Utility Commission 
Water Utilities Division 

1701 N. CongressAvenue 
P. O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-.3326 

EXH iBIT I 

P.O. Box 13087 	Austin, Texas 787u-3087 	512-239-1000 	tceq.teias.gov  

PAGE 15 OF 20 

How is our custorner service?,  jceq.texas.govicustomersurvey 

000004 



Ms. Carol D. _Gillespie 
Page 2 
August 25,-2014 

If you have any questions, please contact Mr Fred Bednarski at (512) 239-4758 or 
by email at Fred.bednarski@tceq.texas.goV, Mr, Bednarski will be your contact 
person for this application at the PUC after September 1, 2014. 

• 

Sincerejy2 

Gee 4'11  
Cari-Michel a Caille, Assistant Director 
Water Supply Division 

CML/LE/FB/mmg 
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